
 

 

 
 

 
Department of Commerce, Community, 

and Economic Development 
 
 

ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
 

550 West 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

 Main: 907.269.0350 
 

 
MEMORANDUM 

TO:        Bob Klein, Chair, and Members of the 
   Alcoholic Beverage Control Board  

 

DATE:  April 3, 2018 

FROM: Erika McConnell, Director 
 

RE:  4531, 4551, and 4552 Tri-Grill 
 and LED Ultra Lounge and Grill  

 
 
Requested 
Action: 

License renewal; hearing on objection 

  
Statutory 
Authority: 

AS 04.06.090(b):  “The board shall review all applications for licenses made under   
this title and may order the director to issue, renew, revoke, transfer, or suspend 
licenses and permits authorized under this title.” 
 
AS 04.11.470:  “A person may object to an application for issuance, renewal, transfer 
of location, or transfer to another person of a license, or for issuance of a permit, by 
serving upon the applicant and the board the reasons for the objection. The board 
shall consider the objections and testimony received at a hearing conducted under 
AS 04.11.510(b)(2) when it considers the application...” 

 
AS 04.11.510(b)(2):  “the board may, on its own initiative or in response to an 
objection or protest, hold a hearing to ascertain the reaction of the public or a local 
governing body to an application if a hearing is not required under this subsection; 
the board shall send notice of a hearing conducted under this paragraph 20 days in 
advance of the hearing to each community council established within the 
municipality and to each nonprofit community organization entitled to notification 
under AS 04.11.310(b);” 

  
Staff Rec.: Table the hearing on the objection to the June meeting 
 
 
Background:  The renewal of these Anchorage beverage dispensary (4531) and beverage 
dispensary – duplicate (4551 & 4552) licenses is objected to by the Department of Labor. 
 
The licensee owes a civil penalty of $205,820.50 to the Alaska Workers’ Compensation Benefits 
Guaranty Fund, by order of the Alaska Workers’ Compensation Board and the Alaska Workers’ 
Compensation Appeals Commission. As noted in the objection, the employer (licensee) is 
delinquent in making timely payments. 



4531 4551 4552 Tri-Grill, LED Ultra Lounge & Grill 
ABC Board April 3, 2018 
Page 2 
 
 
The board is required to hold a hearing to consider the objection, and the hearing shall be 
conducted under AS 04.11.510(b)(2). That section of statute requires that notice of the hearing be 
provided to the community council 20 days in advance of the hearing. Due to my error, AMCO did 
not provide notice to the Downtown Community Council until 15 days before the hearing. The 
hearing and consideration of the renewal should be tabled to the June meeting in order to provide 
proper notice. 
 
The licensee was issued temporary licenses for all three licenses on March 1, 2018. 
 
 
 
Attachment: Department of Labor Objection 

Renewal application (4531) 
Renewal application (4551) 
Renewal application (4552) 

   
   





Date: 12/19/2017

Statement: 38

Case Number: 700004468 - SP

Anchorage, AK 99502-3804 AWCAC Decision No.: 14-028

Total Amount Due December 30, 2017 $500.00

Payment Amt. and Due Date:$1,100.00 on the 30th of each month

Initial Payment Amt. and Due Date 

Past Due Amount $4,300.00

Assessed Civil Penalty Amount: $210,000.00

P.O. Box 115512 Juneau, AK 99811-5512 Discount & Suspended Amount(s) - Conditional: $0.00

Payable Civil Penalty: $210,000.00

Date Payment Amount

10/10/2014

10/29/2014 $525.00

12/19/2014 $0.00

1/28/2015 $150.00

9/25/2015 $54.50

3/31/2016

3/31/2016 $0.00

4/29/2016 $0.00

8/23/2016 $950.00

Dec.'163/16/2017 $250.00

Jan.'17 3/16/2017 $250.00

Feb. 3/16/2017 $250.00

Mar. 6/1/2017 $250.00

Apr. 6/1/2017 $250.00

May 6/1/2017 $250.00

June 7/26/2017 $250.00

Jul.-Sep.10/23/2017 $750.00

Oct. 12/19/2017 $250.00

$4,429.50 Remaining Balance $205,570.50

PER AWCAC APPEAL No. 14-028 -Settlement Agreement; D&O No. 14-0137 & 15-0128; reduced civil penalty from 1,273,450 with 1,000,000 conditionally 

suspended, to $210,000 with no amount suspended.  Balance of $209,270.50 is owed on Sole Proprietor debt; and $2,350.00 is owed on partnership account.  

Payments remitted to apply first to partnership penalty until paid in full, and then toward sole proprietorship debt until paid in full.  Payment Plan - combined 

balance of $211,620.50 owed, Employer to pay no later than 4/30/2021; $1,100 per month to be paid on or by the end of each month From April 2016 through 

February 2021, with the remaining outstanding balance paid in full no later than April 30, 2021.

Cashier's Check #0153802682 $205,820.50

PMO #0114823724 $205,570.50

Cashier's Check #0114802243 $750.00 $207,320.50

Cashier's Check #0114802243 $750.00 $207,070.50

Money Order #24447826822 $206,570.50

$206,820.50Cashier's Check #0114802243 $750.00

Cashier's Check #0108004586 $500.00 $208,070.50

Cashier's Check #0108004586 $500.00 $207,820.50

Cashier's Check #0101802867 $207,570.50

Balance as of AWCAC Appeal 

Decision No.: 14-028 $209,270.50

No Payment Due Per AWCAC Dec No. 

14-028 $209,270.50

Check #1433 split w/PTNSHP $208,320.50

Total Amount Paid

Statement

Please enclose your case number on your check or 

money order for proper credit  and remit to:

Workers' Compensation Collections Unit

Account Activity

Description Current Balance

Board Ordered Civil Penalty $210,000.00

Check #2506 - split pmt w/7-4468 PTNSHP $209,325.00

$209,270.50

Check #2468 - split pmt w/ 7-4468 PTNSHP $209,475.00

12/23/2015*

Check #2568 - split pmt w/7-4468 PTNSHP

PER AWCAC Appeal No. 14-028 - Stipulation Regarding Payments During the Pendency of the Appeal; ER to make $500 pmts - 1st one due by 

12/31/2015, subsequent $500 pmt beginning in January 2016 and due on or before the 15th of every month.  Payment Distribution to apply to to Partnership 

portion of the account first, and then to the Sole Proprietorship.

Check #2488 - see 7-4468 PTNSHP

Workers' Compensation Benefits Guaranty Fund

Robert B Alexander

8100 Sky Mountain Ln.

Bingo South/Tri-Grill/Fusions Bar & Grill

Phone:  (907) 952-8683 

MONTHLY PAYMENT SUMMARY

$209,475.00

Dear Employer,

Your account is on month past due. Please remit payment 
for November and December 2017 due on or before 
December 30, 2017 to avoid default
and judgment for your full penalty balance.

After completion and review of your Hardship Request,
your monthly payment amount has been adjusted to $250.00 
per month via cashier's check due on the 
30th of each month through April 2018, at which time your 
monthly payment amount will return to $1,100.00 in the absence
of a renewal of your Hardship Request via a new application and
submission of 2017 tax return information. 

If you have any questions about this billing statement, please contact 

Benefits Guaranty Fund - Collections Officer 

Telephone:(907) 465-6919  Fax:(907) 465-2797  Email: andrea.mogil@alaska.gov






































